A sensitivity analysis (see table 6-6 to 6-8) of the different cases shows centralized
production is less sensitive to fluctuating values than decentralized production. In
addition Table 6-8 shows sensitivity decreases for larger production scale, which is to be
expected. The project shows very little sensitivity to changes in most variables. Changes
in raw material price and oil selling price and revenues show the biggest impact. The
extremely high switching value for fuel costs in all three cases suggests underestimation
of travel distances and fuel consumption. Normally transport costs are expected to
contribute to a larger extent. Revenues have the lowest switching variable which still has
a margin of >20% in all cases. For 24hr/day operation the project shows little risk for
both centralized and decentralized production according to the sensitivity analysis and
can therefore be implemented in any of the three setups. Clearly the larger the
production scale the less sensitive the process is to the changes taken into account in this
paragraph.

Table 6-6 Sensitivity analysis decentralized production

Sensitivity analyses 24h operation KEK P0101

Cash flow item Assume Effect IRR Effect NPV Switching value

Equipment costs 5% increase -2% -$30,000 + 95%

Seed costs 25% increase -12% -$260,000 +52%

Fuel costs 10% increase 0% -$4,000 +1116%

Labour costs 10% increase -2% $40,000 +129%

Revenues 10% decrease -11% -$240,000 -23%

Jatropha oil price 20% increase +29% $400,000 -27%

Table 6-7 Sensitivity analysis centralized production

Sensitivity analyses 24h operation Reinartz AP14/30

Cash flow item Assume Effect IRR Effect NPV Switching value

Equipment costs 5% increase -3% -$15,000 +195%
Seed costs 25% increase -22% -$260,000 +58%

Fuel costs 10% increase -1% -$12,000 +497%
Labour costs 10% increase -4% -$50,000 +127%

Revenues 10% decrease -21% -$245,000 -25%
Jatropha oil price 20% increase +34% 400,000 -29%

Table 6-8 Sensitivity analysis centralized production

Sensitivity analyses 24h operation Reinartz AP15/45

Cash flow item Assume Effect IRR Effect NPV Switching value

Equipment costs 5% increase -5% -$25,000 +338%
Seed costs 25% increase -26% -$520,000 +78%

Fuel costs 10% increase -1% -$25,000 +669%

Labour costs 10% increase -3% -$60,000 +266%
Revenues 10% decrease -26% -$490,000 -33%

Jatropha oil price 20% increase 54% $830,000 -39%

6.3.4 Non financial consideration

Determination of the optimal pressing arrangement should not solely be based on
financial considerations. Some additional factors that should be taken into account during
decision making are listed here:

• The oil recovery for large presses is only slightly higher than for smaller presses
because the design is often very similar. Table L-3 in Appendix L shows that the
differences are expected to be within 1-2% for most oilseeds

• When production is centralized large presses should be used to reduce investment

costs. Local people in less developed countries are generally unfamiliar with these